Oct 2008 Release, Revision C
 Page 1
TAK CHEONG
®
SEMICONDUCTOR
500mW SOD-123 SURFACE MOUNT
Flat Lead Surface Mount Plastic Package
Zener Voltage Regulators

IZT
(mA)
ZZT @ IZT
(Ω)
Max
IZK
(mA)
ZZK @ IZK
(Ω)
Max
IR @ VR
(μA)
Max
VR
(Volts)
MMSZ2V4CW 2V4Z 2.28 2.4 2.52 5 100 1 564 45 1
MMSZ2V7CW 2V7Z 2.57 2.7 2.84 5 100 1 564 18 1
MMSZ3V0CW 3V0Z 2.85 3.0 3.15 5 100 1 564 9 1
MMSZ3V3CW 3V3Z 3.14 3.3 3.47 5 95 1 564 4.5 1
MMSZ3V6CW 3V6Z 3.42 3.6 3.78 5 90 1 564 4.5 1
MMSZ3V9CW 3V9Z 3.71 3.9 4.10 5 90 1 564 2.7 1
MMSZ4V3CW 4V3Z 4.09 4.3 4.52 5 90 1 564 2.7 1
MMSZ4V7CW 4V7Z 4.47 4.7 4.94 5 80 1 470 2.7 2
MMSZ5V1CW 5V1Z 4.85 5.1 5.36 5 60 1 451 1.8 2
MMSZ5V6CW 5V6Z 5.32 5.6 5.88 5 40 1 376 0.9 2
MMSZ6V2CW 6V2Z 5.89 6.2 6.51 5 10 1 141 2.7 4
MMSZ6V8CW 6V8Z 6.46 6.8 7.14 5 15 1 75 1.8 4
MMSZ7V5CW 7V5Z 7.11 7.5 7.86 5 15 1 75 0.9 5
MMSZ8V2CW 8V2Z 7.79 8.2 8.61 5 15 1 75 0.63 5
MMSZ9V1CW 9V1Z 8.65 9.1 9.56 5 15 1 94 0.45 6
MMSZ10VCW 10VZ 9.50 10 10.50 5 20 1 141 0.18 7
MMSZ11VCW 11VZ 10.45 11 11.55 5 20 1 141 0.09 8
MMSZ12VCW 12VZ 11.40 12 12.60 5 25 1 141 0.09 8
MMSZ13VCW 13VZ 12.35 13 13.65 5 30 1 160 0.09 8
MMSZ15VCW 15VZ 14.25 15 15.75 5 30 1 188 0.045 10.5
MMSZ16VCW 16VZ 15.20 16 16.80 5 40 1 188 0.045 11.2
ELECTRICAL SYMBOL
M
M
SZ

IZT
(mA)
ZZT @ IZT
(Ω)
Max
IZK
(mA)
ZZK @ IZK
(Ω)
Max
IR @ VR
(μA)
Max
VR
(Volts)
MMSZ18VCW 18VZ 17.10 18 18.90 5 45 1 212 0.045 12.6
MMSZ20VCW 20VZ 19.00 20 21.00 5 55 1 212 0.045 14.0
MMSZ22VCW 22VZ 20.90 22 23.10 5 55 1 235 0.045 15.4
MMSZ24VCW 24VZ 22.80 24 25.20 5 70 1 235 0.045 16.8
MMSZ27VCW 27VZ 25.65 27 28.35 5 80 0.5 282 0.045 18.9
MMSZ30VCW 30VZ 28.50 30 31.50 5 80 0.5 282 0.045 21.0
MMSZ33VCW 33VZ 31.35 33 34.65 5 80 0.5 306 0.045 23.0
MMSZ36VCW 36VZ 34.20 36 37.80 5 90 0.5 329 0.045 25.2
MMSZ39VCW 39VZ 37.05 39 40.95 5 130 0.5 329 0.045 27.3
MMSZ43VCW 43VZ 40.85 43 45.15 5 150 0.5 353 0.045 30.1
MMSZ47VCW 47VZ 44.65 47 49.35 5 170 0.5 353 0.045 33.0
MMSZ51VCW 51VZ 48.45 51 53.55 5 180 0.5 376 0.045 35.7
MMSZ56VCW 56VZ 53.20 56 58.80 5 200 0.5 400 0.045 39.2
MMSZ62VCW 62VZ 58.90 62 65.10 5 215 0.5 423 0.045 43.4
MMSZ68VCW 68VZ 64.60 68 71.40 5 240 0.5 447 0.045 47.6
MMSZ75VCW 75VZ 71.25 75 78.75 5 255 0.5 470 0.045 52.5
VF Forward Voltage = 900mV Maximum @ IF = 10 mA for all types
Notes:
1. The Zener Voltage (VZ) is tested under pulse condition of 10mS.
2. The device numbers listed have a standard tolerance on the nominal zener voltage of ±5%.